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Table 3.1.  Characteristics of adults on probation, 1994

Characteristic

Number of adults  
on probation
from State or 
Federal courts

Percent of those
persons with a
known status

      Total number of adults on probation 2,964,171 100%

Status of probation 1,534,386 100%
 
   Execution of sentence suspended 408,784 27
   Imposition of sentence suspended 135,509 9
   Direct imposition of probation 749,645 49
   Split sentence (incarceration with probation) 159,544 10
   Other 80,904 5

Status of supervision 2,633,237 100%

   Active supervision 2,067,461 79
   Inactive supervision 226,928 9
   Absconded from supervision 252,358 10
   Supervised out of State 54,613 2
   Other 31,878 1

Adults entering probation 1,046,829 100%

   Probation without incarceration 692,112 66
   Probation with incarceration 99,728 10
   Probation of other types 254,989 24

Adults leaving probation 1,200,230 100%

   Successful completions 717,720 60
   Returned to incarceration 222,604 19
      With new sentence 54,806 5
      With the same sentence 167,798 14
   Death 6,583 1
   Other type of  exit 253,323 21

Sex of adults on probation 2,182,359 100%

   Male 1,749,007 80
   Female 433,352 20

Race of adults on probation 2,171,271 100%

   White 1,440,502 66
   Black 705,180 32
   American Indian/Alaska Native 17,288 1
   Asian/Pacific Islander 8,301 --

Hispanic origin of adults on probation 1,627,929 100%

   Hispanic 240,259 15
   Non-Hispanic 1,387,670 85

Type of offense of adults on probation 2,327,369 100%

   Felony 1,254,596 54
   Misdemeanor 629,593 27
   Driving while intoxicated 386,441 17
   Other infractions 56,739 2

Note:  See the detailed tables, the questionnaire, and the 
Explanatory notes for definitions, limitations, and exceptions.  
For every characteristic there were persons of unknown 
status or type; their numbers are in the detailed tables.  
Jurisdictions failed to report data for 48% of "status of 
probation," 11% of "status of supervision," 65% of "adults 
entering probation," 60% of "adults leaving probation," 26% 
of "sex of adults on probation," 27% of "race of adults on 
probation," 45% of "Hispanic origin of adults on probation," 
and 21% of "type of offense of adults on probation."  
--Less than 0.5%.



Probation in 1994     33

Table 3.2.  Adults on probation, 1994

Region and 
jurisdiction

Probation
population
1/1/94

 1994
Probation
population
12/31/94

Percent change
in probation
population dur-
ing 1994

Number on
probation 
on 12/31/94 per
100,000 adult
residentsEntries Exits

      U.S. total 2,903,061 1,397,505 1,340,630 2,964,171 2.1% 1,541

   Federal 48,358 20,692 24,003 45,047 -6.8% 23
   State 2,854,703 1,376,813 1,316,627 2,919,124 2 1,518

Northeast 486,827 215,016 192,814 508,986 4.6% 1,310
   Connecticut 50,904 35,983 33,434 53,453 5 2,149
   Mainea 8,712 : : 8,669 -1 928
   Massachusettsb 47,154 36,036 36,518 46,672 -1 1,011
   New Hampshire 4,125 2,646 2,448 4,323 5 512
   New Jersey 109,576 42,915 45,570 106,921 -2 1,790
   New York 155,932 48,054 39,417 164,569 6 1,205
   Pennsylvania 88,180 37,749 26,405 99,524 13 1,087
   Rhode Island 16,186 8,968 6,975 18,179 12 2,401
   Vermont 6,058 2,665 2,047 6,676 10 1,538

Midwest 620,125 355,570 340,230 638,894  3.0% 1,412
   Illinois 78,464 60,911 59,909 79,466 1 917
   Indiana 82,705 34,737 38,442 83,555 1 1,953
   Iowa 15,376 11,287 11,161 15,502 1 738
   Kansasa 24,255 11,427 11,564 24,102 -1 1,293
   Michigana,c 139,753 57,673 53,061 143,178 3 2,054
   Minnesota 75,961 58,839 52,828 81,972 8 2,465

   Missouria,b,c 36,000 18,867 17,982 36,295 1 931

   Nebraskad 15,483 15,303 13,232 17,554 13 1,486
   North Dakota 1,989 1,229 1,212 2,006 1 430
   Ohioa,c 103,377 61,408 59,054 105,953 3 1,285
   South Dakotae 3,637 4,137 4,364 3,410 -6 665
   Wisconsina 43,125 19,752 17,421 45,901 6 1,229

South 1,180,579 559,549 536,659 1,207,675 2.3% 1,800
   Alabamaa,b,c 31,460 : : 36,024 15 1,148
   Arkansas 16,928 6,378 4,708 18,598 10 1,026
   Delawareb 15,571 7,473 7,537 15,507 0 2,920
   District of Col. 8,264 6,677 6,616 8,325 1 1,846
   Floridaa,c 235,805 130,112 125,247 239,108 1 2,237

   Georgiaa,c 145,230 66,300 70,663 140,684 -3 2,725

   Kentucky 11,689 5,380 5,652 11,417 -2 400
   Louisiana 32,434 11,649 10,479 33,604 4 1,091
   Maryland 80,208 35,434 38,702 76,940 -4 2,056
   Mississippi 9,219 3,684 3,862 10,295 12 538
   North Carolina 86,212 43,826 40,149 89,889 4 1,692
   Oklahomaa,c 25,738 13,263 12,650 26,484 3 1,114
   South Carolina 38,658 15,656 13,858 40,456 5 1,492
   Tennesseec 35,293 19,541 19,107 35,727 1 921
   Texasf 378,531 173,284 157,237 394,578 4 3,017
   Virginia 23,619 18,981 18,511 24,089 2 487
   West Virginiaa,b 5,720 1,911 1,681 5,950 4 427

West 567,172 246,678 246,924 563,569 - .6% 1,370

   Alaskaa 3,214 603 644 3,173 -1 766

   Arizonac 35,534 12,529 11,147 36,916 4 1,257
   California 302,645 120,055 137,595 285,105 -6 1,253
   Coloradoa,c 35,111 24,655 23,830 36,430 4 1,356
   Hawaii 11,053 6,745 5,283 12,515 13 1,430
   Idahoa 4,749 2,783 1,315 5,153 9 649
   Montana 5,572 1,727 1,658 5,641 1 913
   Nevada 8,826 5,246 4,662 9,410 7 870
   New Mexicob 8,367 6,233 5,930 8,670 4 750
   Oregon 37,902 12,415 12,231 38,086 1 1,654
   Utah 7,348 3,675 3,385 7,638 4 618
   Washingtona,c 103,615 47,947 37,325 111,450 8 2,832
   Wyoming 3,236 2,065 1,919 3,382 5 998

:Not available.  
aBecause of nonresponse or incomplete data, the population on De-
cember 31, 1994, does not equal the population on January 1,
1994, plus entries minus exits.  
bAll data are estimated.  

cSee Explanatory notes for more detail.  
dJanuary 1, 1994, population count is estimated.
eData are  for year beginning July 1, 1994.  
fTotal exits are estimated. 
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Table 3.3.   Adults on probation, by status of probation, 1994

Region and 
jurisdiction

Probation
population
12/31/94

Execution
of sentence
suspended

Imposition 
of sentence
suspended

Direct im-
position of
probation

Split sentence
(incarceration  
with probation)

Other, un-
known, or
not reported

      U.S. total 2,964,171 408,784 135,509 749,645 159,544 1,510,689

   Federal 45,047 : : : : 45,047
   State 2,919,124 408,784 135,509 749,645 159,544 1,465,642

Northeast 508,986 42,024 11,128 236,039 38,788 181,007
   Connecticut 53,453 34,561 10,436 0 8,456 0
   Maine 8,669 : : : : 8,669
   Massachusetts 46,672 : : : : 46,672

   New Hampshirea 4,323 2,940 346 1,037 0 0

   New Jersey 106,921 : : : : 106,921
   New Yorkb 164,569 . . . . . . 135,824 28,179 566
   Pennsylvania 99,524 0 346 99,178 0 0
   Rhode Island 18,179 : : : : 18,179
   Vermont 6,676 4,523 0 0 2,153 0

Midwest 638,894 53,353 24,620 167,075 41,552 352,294
   Illinois 79,466 : : 60,911 : 18,555
   Indianab 83,555 0 2,380 55,240 16,141 9,794
   Iowa 15,502 : : : : 15,502
   Kansas 24,102 : : : : 24,102
   Michigan 143,178 1,718 1,321 26,192 8,830 105,117
   Minnesota 81,972 : : : : 81,972
   Missouria 36,295 14,824 18,262 467 2,742 0
   Nebraska 17,554 0 0 15,303 0 2,251
   North Dakotab 2,006 1,365 641 0 0 0
   Ohio 105,953 35,446 2,016 8,962 13,839 45,690
   South Dakota 3,410 : : : : 3,410
   Wisconsin 45,901 0 0 0 0 45,901

South 1,207,675 280,880 93,616 312,026 48,529 472,624
   Alabamaa,b 36,024 7,400 0 0 169 28,455
   Arkansas 18,598 : : : : 18,598
   Delaware 15,507 : : : : 15,507

   Distric of Col.b 8,325 : : 7,967 358 0

   Florida 239,108 1,966 5,440 201,431 10,158 20,113
   Georgiab 140,684 1,654 0 18,584 17,392 103,054

   Kentuckyb 11,417 0 0 11,403 0 14

   Louisiana 33,604 . . . . . . 33,061 543 0
   Maryland 76,940 63,311 9,557 . . . 4,072 0
   Mississippi 10,295 : : : : 10,295
   North Carolina 89,889 83,182 1,206 0 5,501 0

   Oklahomab 26,484 11,994 9,762 1,514 2,652 562

   South Carolina 40,456 : : 35,102 5,354 0

   Tennesseeb 35,727 5,680 2,022 1,002 2,330 24,693

   Texasb 394,578 105,693 65,629 1,962 : 221,294
   Virginia 24,089 : : : : 24,089
   West Virginia 5,950 : : : : 5,950

West 563,569 32,527 6,145 34,505 30,675 459,717
   Alaska 3,173 : : : : 3,173
   Arizona 36,916 0 0 94 745 36,077
   California 285,105 : : : : 285,105
   Colorado 36,430 5,581 295 603 1,481 28,470
   Hawaiia 12,515 : : 12,265 : 250
   Idahoa 5,153 3,143 . . . 361 : 1,649
   Montana 5,641 : : : : 5,641
   Nevada 9,410 : : 9,410 : 0
   New Mexicoa 8,670 353 0 0 823 7,494

   Oregona,b 38,086 3,341 3,341 7,156 23,563 685

   Utah 7,638 7,613 25 0 0 0
   Washington 111,450 11,004 2,070 3,395 3,808 91,173
   Wyoming 3,382 1,492 414 1,221 255 0

:Not available.  
...Not applicable.  
aDetailed data are estimated for status of probation.
bSee Explanatory notes for more detail. 
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Table 3.4.  Adults on probation, by status of supervision, 1994

Region and  
jurisdiction

Probation
population,
12/31/94

                          
                           Number of adults on probation 
                           in each status of supervision

Other, un-
known, or
not reportedActive Inactive Absconded Out-of-State

      U.S. total 2,964,171 2,067,461 226,928 252,358 54,613 362,812

   Federal 45,047 39,045 2,110 3,892 0 0
   State 2,919,124 2,028,416 224,818 248,466 54,613 362,812

Northeast 508,986 371,719 79,503 1,742 7,828 48,194
   Connecticut 53,453 36,776 16,677 0 0 0
    Mainea 8,669 7,318    0 1,024 252 75
   Massachusetts 46,672 : : : : 46,672
   New Hampshire 4,323 2,697 1,186 0 440 0
   New Jersey 106,921 85,664 17,782 : 3,475 0
   New Yorka 164,569 160,587 721 : 2,071 1,190
   Pennsylvania 99,524 61,014 37,966 118 169 257
   Rhode Island 18,179 12,041 5,134 0 1,004 0
   Vermont 6,676 5,622 37 600 417 0

Midwest 638,894 330,380 26,961 17,182 7,610 256,761
   Illinoisa,b 79,466 79,466 0 0 : 0
   Indiana 83,555 : : : : 83,555
   Iowa 15,502 15,502 0 0 0 0
   Kansas 24,102 : : : : 24,102
   Michigan 143,178 90,580 7,882 6,133 2,456 36,127
   Minnesota 81,972 : : : : 81,972
   Missouric 36,295 33,376 299 0 2,620 0
   Nebraska 17,554 15,303 0 0 0 2,251
   North Dakotaa 2,006 1,748 0 0 258 0
   Ohio 105,953 52,015 18,728 5,873 954 28,383
   South Dakotad 3,410 3,410 . . . . . . 0 0
   Wisconsina 45,901 38,980 52 5,176 1,322 371

South 1,207,675 871,942 96,165 192,842 29,493 17,233
   Alabamaa,c 36,024 23,247 11,635 225 917 0
   Arkansas 18,598 12,604 2,155 2,723 1,116 0
   Delawarec 15,507 7,888 3,366 2,488 1,765 0
   District of Columbia 8,325 7,946 11 51 317 0
   Florida 239,108 150,577 8,858 71,575 7,013 1,085
   Georgia 140,684 136,665 103 3,916 0 0
   Kentucky 11,417 11,417 : : : 0
   Louisiana 33,604 30,296 . . . 2,079 1,229 0
   Marylanda 76,940 36,426 26,810 10,882 2,132 690
   Mississippia 10,295 8,117 1,254 0 924 0
   North Carolina 89,889 72,537 3,388 11,112 2,852 0
   Oklahoma 26,484 19,214 3,601 3,669 0 0
   South Carolinaa 40,456 32,711 948 5,452 1,217 128
   Tennessee 35,727 27,155 4,556 4,016 0 0
   Texasa 394,578 271,053 29,480 74,654 10,011 9,380
   Virginia 24,089 24,089 0 0 0 0
   West Virginia 5,950 : : : : 5,950

West 563,569 454,375 22,189 36,700 9,682 40,624
   Alaskac 3,173 2,866 0 172 135 0
   Arizona 36,916 25,326 0 6,005 3,386 2,199
   California 285,105 285,105 : : : 0
   Colorado 36,430 20,245 1,496 795 905 12,989
   Hawaii 12,515 : : : : 12,515
   Idahoa 5,153 4,174 264 142 573 0
   Montana 5,641 : : : : 5,641
   Nevadaa 9,410 7,038 . . . 900 1,472 0
   New Mexicoc 8,670 7,168 797 0 705 0
   Oregon 38,086 24,985 851 11,096 1,154 0
   Utah 7,638 6,622 0 716 300 0
   Washington 111,450 68,602 18,781 16,507 610 6,951
   Wyominga 3,382 2,244 . . . 367 442 329

: Not available.  
...Not applicable.  
aSee Explanatory notes for more detail.  
bExcludes absconders.
cDetailed data are estimated for status of supervision.  
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Table 3.5.  Adults entering probation, by type of sentence, 1994

   Number of adults entering probation

Region and  
jurisdiction Total

Probation
without 
incarceration

Probation 
with 
incarceration

Other,
unknown, or
not reported

 
      U.S. total 1,397,505 692,112 99,728 570,928

   Federal 20,692 20,047 645 0
   State 1,376,813 672,065 99,083 570,928

Northeast 215,016 78,956 9,041 127,019
   Connecticut 35,983 : : 35,983
   Maine : : : 0
   Massachusetts 36,036 : : 36,036
   New Hampshire 2,646 : : 2,646
   New Jerseya 42,915 : : 42,915
   New Yorka 48,054 39,459 8,407 188
   Pennsylvaniaa 37,749 37,466 0 283
   Rhode Island 8,968 : : 8,968
   Vermont 2,665 2,031 634 0

Midwest 355,570 122,238 30,982 167,613
   Illinois 60,911 : : 60,911
   Indiana 34,737 : : 0
   Iowa 11,287 11,287 0 0
   Kansas 11,427 11,427 0 0
   Michigan 57,673 29,245 11,007 17,421
   Minnesota 58,839 : : 58,839
   Missourib 18,867 17,165 1,702 0
   Nebraskab 15,303 11,443 3,860 0
   North Dakotaa 1,229 1,229 0 0
   Ohio 61,408 40,442 14,413 6,553
   South Dakota 4,137 : : 4,137
   Wisconsina 19,752 0 0 19,752

South 559,549 317,772 29,460 212,317
   Alabamaa : : : 0
   Arkansas 6,378 : : 6,378
   Delaware 7,473 : : 7,473
   District of Columbia 6,677 6,319 358 0
   Florida 130,112 121,411 6,663 2,038
   Georgiaa 66,300 56,609 4,979 4,712
   Kentucky 5,380 5,380 . . . 0
   Louisianaa 11,649 11,218 410 21
   Maryland 35,434 28,766 6,668 0
   Mississippi 3,684 2,828 856 0
   North Carolinaa 43,826 41,053 2,016 757
   Oklahoma 13,263 10,660 2,603 0
   South Carolina 15,656 13,840 1,816 0
   Tennesseea 19,541 6,235 3,091 10,215
   Texas 173,284 : : 173,284
   Virginiaa 18,981 13,453 0 5,528
   West Virginia 1,911 : : 1,911

West 246,678 153,099 29,600 63,979
   Alaskab 603.0 : 603 0
   Arizona 12,529 26 280 12,223
   Californiaa 120,055 120,055 : 0
   Colorado 24,655 7,505 1,401 15,749
   Hawaii 6,745 : : 6,745
   Idahob 2,783 1,443 1,340 0
   Montana 1,727 : : 1,727
   Nevada 5,246 5,246 . . . 0
   New Mexico 6,233 : : 6,233
   Oregonb 12,415 4,327 7,368 720
   Utaha 3,675 1,680 1,953 42
   Washngton 47,947 12,817 16,655 18,475
   Wyoming 2,065 : : 2,065

: Not available. 
aSee Explanatory notes for more detail.
bDetailed data are estimated for entries.
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Table 3.6.  Adults leaving probation, by type of exit, 1994

Number of adults leaving probation
Incarcerated

Region and  
jurisdiction Total 

Successful
completion

With
new
sentence

Under
current
sentence Death

Other, un-
known, or
not reported

      U.S. total 1,340,630 717,720 54,124 168,535 6,583 393,723

   Federala 24,003 16,381 2,272 0 225 5,125
   State 1,316,627 701,339 51,852 168,535 6,358 388,598

Northeast 192,814 83,912 9,959 2,152 1,238 95,553
   Connecticut 33,434 : : : : 33,434
   Maine : : : : : 0
   Massachusetts 36,518 : : : : 36,518
   New Hampshire 2,448 2,089 0 347 12 0
   New Jerseya 45,570 28,037 1,649 : 404 15,480
   New Yorka 39,417 24,302 5,497 . . . 657 8,961
   Pennsylvaniab 26,405 22,179 1,139 1,762 165 1,160
   Rhode Island 6,975 6,028 947 : 0 0
   Vermont 2,047 1,277 727 43 0 0

Midwest 340,230 168,627 7,105 12,702 645 151,151
   Illinois 59,909 41,553 0 516 : 17,840
   Indiana 38,442 : : : : 38,442
   Iowaa 11,161 8,026 825 886 0 1,424
   Kansasb 11,564 7,245 1,054 1,055 0 2,210
   Michigan 53,061 30,378 2,382 3,085 93 17,123
   Minnesota 52,828 : : : : 52,828
   Missouria,b 17,982 13,719 977 2,901 172 213
   Nebraskaa 13,232 8,596 486 486 41 3,623
   North Dakotaa 1,212 735 160 227 6 84
   Ohio 59,054 41,841 1,221 3,546 251 12,195
   South Dakotaa 4,364 4,158 0 0 0 206

   Wisconsina 17,421 12,376 0 0 82 4,963

South 536,659 312,062 29,084 87,522 4,114 103,877
   Alabamaa : : : : : 0

   Arkansasa 4,708 2,470 647 284 63 1,244

   Delaware 7,537 : : : : 7,537
   District of Col.a 6,616 3,573 0 1,919 0 1,124
   Florida 125,247 60,568 11,282 29,074 696 23,627
   Georgiaa 70,663 45,784 2,823 5,840 352 15,864
   Kentucky 5,652 3,760 192 1,475 0 225
   Louisianaa 10,479 6,449 573 1,978 155 1,324
   Marylanda 38,702 18,284 3,667 4,617 460 11,674
   Mississippi 3,862 1,804 0 0 : 2,058
   North Carolinaa 40,149 26,911 : 12,822 416 0
   Oklahomaa 12,650 10,040 825 710 84 991
   South Carolinaa 13,858 10,105 986 2,160 198 409
   Tennesseea 19,107 6,618 0 573 16 11,900
   Texasa,b 157,237 108,454 8,089 26,070 1,552 13,072
   Virginiaa 18,511 7,242 0 0 122 11,147
   West Virginia 1,681 : : : : 1,681

West 246,924 136,738 5,704 66,159 361 37,962
   Alaskab 644 644 0 0 0 0

   Arizonaa 11,147 7,542 1,474 1,475 2 654

   Californiaa 137,595 68,132 : 57,276 : 12,187
   Colorado 23,830 16,311 1,338 1,537 4 4,640
   Hawaii 5,283 : : : : 5,283
   Idaho 1,315 1,315 : : : 0
   Montana 1,658 : : : : 1,658
   Nevadaa 4,662 3,188 1,419 : 55 0
   New Mexicoa,b 5,930 3,639 0 673 46 1,572
   Oregon 12,231 9,028 768 2,064 95 276
   Utaha 3,385 2,749 120 254 27 235
   Washington 37,325 22,993 997 2,143 126 11,066

   Wyominga 1,919 1,197 270 0 6 446

: Not available. 
 aSee Explanatory notes for more detail.
 bDetailed data are estimated for type of exit.
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Table 3.7.  Adults on probation, by sex and Hispanic origin, 1994

     Number of adults on probation
Probation
population
12/31/94

Sex Hispanic origin
Region and 
jurisdiction Male Female

Not
reported Hispanic

Non-
Hispanic

  Not  
  reported

      U.S. total 2,964,171 1,749,007 433,352 781,812 240,259 1,387,670 1,336,242

   Federal 45,047 33,319 11,728 0 : : 45,047
   State 2,919,124 1,715,688 421,624 781,812 240,259 1,387,670 1,291,195

Northeast 508,986 280,084 55,798 173,104 54,594 315,093 139,299
   Connecticuta,b 53,453 44,793 8,660 0 7,888 45,565 0
   Maine 8,669 6,493 893 1,283 : : 8,669
   Massachusetts 46,672 : : 46,672 : : 46,672
   New Hampshirea,b 4,323 3,718 605 0 216 4,107 0
   New Jerseyb 106,921 : : 106,921 14,435 92,486 0
   New York 164,569 139,258 25,262 49 28,141 70,649 65,779
   Pennsylvaniaa,b 99,524 80,270 19,254 0 3,914 95,610 0
   Rhode Island 18,179 : : 18,179 : : 18,179
   Vermontb 6,676 5,552 1,124 0 0 6,676 0

Midwest 638,894 343,103 89,657 206,134 10,443 235,861 392,590

   Illinoisa 79,466 68,341 11,125 0 : : 79,466

   Indiana 83,555 : : 83,555 : : 83,555
   Iowa 15,502 : : 15,502 : : 15,502
   Kansas 24,102 18,858 5,092 152 1,293 22,073 736
   Michigan 143,178 45,485 15,317 82,376 1,438 30,745 110,995
   Minnesota 81,972 65,234 16,738 0 3,062 76,712 2,198
   Missouria 36,295 28,675 7,620 0 : : 36,295
   Nebraska 17,554 13,740 3,814 0 1,001 16,553 0
   North Dakota 2,006 1,596 410 0 62 1,944 0
   Ohio 105,953 65,659 19,155 21,139 1,144 56,579 48,230
   South Dakota 3,410 : : 3,410 : : 3,410
   Wisconsin 45,901 35,515 10,386 0 2,443 31,255 12,203

South 1,207,675 911,148 231,001 65,526 152,889 686,126 368,660
   Alabamaa,c 36,024 8,837 874 26,313 : : 36,024
   Arkansas 18,598 14,134 4,464 0 157 : 18,441
   Delawarea,b 15,507 12,628 2,879 0 548 14,959 0
   District of Columbia 8,325 6,577 1,748 0 321 8,004 0
   Florida 239,108 171,593 47,557 19,958 17,796 214,742 6,570
   Georgia 140,684 114,048 26,636 0 1,128 131,364 8,192
   Kentucky 11,417 : : 11,417 : : 11,417
   Louisiana 33,604 26,934 6,670 0 : : 33,604
   Maryland 76,940 63,339 13,601 0 : : 76,940
   Mississippia 10,295 7,142 1,899 1,254 : : 10,295
   North Carolina 89,889 71,314 18,575 0 : : 89,889
   Oklahoma 26,484 19,505 6,345 634 976 24,874 634
   South Carolina 40,456 34,685 5,771 0 : : 40,456
   Tennesseec 35,727 28,735 6,992 0 : 5,479 30,248
   Texasa 394,578 313,051 81,527 0 131,835 262,743 0
   Virginia 24,089 18,626 5,463 0 128 23,961 0
   West Virginia 5,950 : : 5,950 : : 5,950

West 563,569 181,353 45,168 337,048 22,333 150,590 390,646
   Alaskaa 3,173 2,675 498 0 46 3,127 0
   Arizona 36,916 753 86 36,077 298 541 36,077
   California 285,105 : : 285,105 : : 285,105
   Colorado 36,430 26,913 6,770 2,747 7,456 24,592 4,382
   Hawaiia 12,515 9,761 2,754 0 : : 12,515
   Idahoa,b 5,153 4,122 1,031 0 433 4,720 0
   Montana 5,641 4,630 1,011 0 132 5,509 0
   Nevadaa,b 9,410 7,434 1,976 0 1,008 8,402 0
   New Mexicoa,b 8,670 7,027 1,643 0 2,311 5,598 761
   Oregon 38,086 30,984 7,102 0 2,735 35,351 0
   Utah 7,638 6,140 1,498 0 840 6,606 192
   Washington 111,450 78,228 20,103 13,119 6,823 53,013 51,614
   Wyoming 3,382 2,686 696 0 251 3,131 0

: Not available. 
aDetailed data are estimated for sex.
bDetailed data are estimated for Hispanic origin.
cSee Explanatory notes for more detail.



Probation in 1994     39

Table 3.8.  Adults on probation, by race, 1994

Number of adults on probation

Region and  
jurisdiction

Probation
population
12/31/94 White Black

American
Indian/
Alaska
Native

Asian/
Pacific
Islander

Other, un-
known, 
or not
reported

      U.S. total 2,964,171 1,440,502 705,180 17,288 8,301 792,895

   Federal 45,047 31,932 11,023 595 1,237 260
   State 2,919,124 1,408,570 694,157 16,693 7,064 792,635

Northeast 508,986 238,488 152,157 562 949 116,830
   Connecticuta 53,453 39,841 13,353 108 151 0
   Maine 8,669 : : : : 8,669
   Massachusetts 46,672 : : : : 46,672
   New Hampshirea 4,323 3,977 346 0 0 0

   New Jerseya 106,921 41,165 50,788 0 533 14,435

   New York 164,569 82,012 57,848 454 259 23,996
   Pennsylvaniaa 99,524 64,817 29,822 : 6 4,879
   Rhode Island 18,179 : : : : 18,179
   Vermont 6,676 6,676 0 0 0 0

Midwest 638,894 295,460 112,726 6,223 2,783 221,697

   Illinoisa 79,466 47,680 31,566 70 150 0

   Indiana 83,555 : : : : 83,555
   Iowa 15,502 : : : : 15,502
   Kansas 24,102 18,646 4,790 322 149 195
   Michigan 143,178 44,494 6,427 950 1,172 90,135
   Minnesota 81,972 65,429 9,483 2,944 803 3,313
   Missouria 36,295 25,321 10,835 47 63 29
   Nebraska 17,554 13,485 2,552 407 47 1,063
   North Dakota 2,006 1,782 38 172 14 0
   Ohio 105,953 48,965 35,415 23 88 21,457
   South Dakota 3,410 : : : : 3,410
   Wisconsin 45,901 29,658 11,620 1,288 297 3,038

South 1,207,675 715,547 408,715 4,136 1,122 78,155
   Alabamaa,b 36,024 3,671 5,976 0 64 26,313
   Arkansas 18,598 11,652 6,882 32 32 0
   Delawarea 15,507 7,960 6,881 0 0 666
   District of Columbia 8,325 628 7,666 0 0 31
   Florida 239,108 145,922 69,399 152 323 23,312
   Georgia 140,684 67,546 71,578 179 136 1,245
   Kentucky 11,417 : : : : 11,417

   Louisianab 33,604 12,906 20,537 12 9 140

   Maryland 76,940 31,499 44,652 62 209 518

   Mississippia,b 10,295 3,436 5,353 : : 1,506

   North Carolina 89,889 42,702 43,685 2,012 130 1,360
   Oklahoma 26,484 17,863 6,182 1,660 53 726

   South Carolinab 40,456 18,874 21,313 : : 269

   Tennessee 35,727 20,956 14,389 10 106 266
   Texasa 394,578 317,025 73,418 : : 4,135
   Virginia 24,089 12,907 10,804 17 60 301
   West Virginia 5,950 : : : : 5,950

West 563,569 159,075 20,559 5,772 2,210 375,953
   Alaskaa,b 3,173 1,971 302 783 63 54
   Arizona 36,916 775 25 32 7 36,077
   California 285,105 : : : : 285,105
   Colorado 36,430 18,372 4,776 197 181 12,904
   Hawaii 12,515 : : : : 12,515
   Idahoa 5,153 4,973 46 113 21 0
   Montana 5,641 4,862 67 673 16 23
   Nevadaa 9,410 7,193 1,864 136 50 167
   New Mexicoa 8,670 6,893 1,092 476 59 150
   Oregon 38,086 34,602 2,321 562 246 355
   Utah 7,638 6,807 313 206 120 192
   Washington 111,450 69,446 9,677 2,490 1,446 28,391
   Wyoming 3,382 3,181 76 104 1 20

: Not available.
aDetailed data are estimated for race.  
bSee Explanatory notes for more detail.
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Table 3.9.  Adults on probation, by type of offense, 1994

Number of adults on probation

Region and 
jurisdiction 

Probation
population
12/31/94

Driving
while
intoxicated

Unknown or
not reportedFelony Misdemeanor   Other

      U.S. total 2,964,171 1,254,596 629,593 386,441 56,739 636,802

   Federal 45,047 30,160 8,995 3,109 2,783 0
   State 2,919,124 1,224,436 620,598 383,332 53,956 636,802

Northeast 508,986 213,042 112,543 53,389 3,931 126,081
   Connecticutb 53,453 30,334 17,579 5,540 0 0

   Maineb 8,669 3,669 5,000 0 0 0

   Massachusetts 46,672 : : 20,115 0 26,557

   New Hampshireb 4,323 2,594 1,513 216 0 0

   New Jersey 106,921 80,220 26,701 : : 0
   New Yorka 164,569 82,213 52,945 25,480 3,931 0
   Pennsylvaniab 99,524 : : : : 99,524
   Rhode Island 18,179 11,601 6,578 0 0 0
   Vermont 6,676 2,411 2,227 2,038 0 0

Midwest 638,894 194,570 200,038 98,428 3,232 142,626
   Illinois 79,466 44,468 13,243 19,633 2,122 0
   Indianaa 83,555 28,956 54,599 : : 0
   Iowa 15,502 6,962 8,540 0 0 0
   Kansas 24,102 : : : : 24,102
   Michigan 143,178 786 23,618 21,929 272 96,573
   Minnesota 81,972 25,874 28,991 27,107 0 0
   Missouria,b 36,295 30,654 5,033 78 530 0
   Nebraska 17,554 3,098 0 5,534 69 8,853
   North Dakota 2,006 1,715 258 33 0 0
   Ohio 105,953 31,145 37,596 24,114 0 13,098

   South Dakotaa 3,410 2,219 1,191 0 0 0

   Wisconsin 45,901 18,693 26,969 0 239 0

South 1,207,675 650,639 250,079 207,145 40,281 59,531
   Alabamaa,b 36,024 155 2,409 1,982 0 31,478
   Arkansas 18,598 17,032 1,540 26 0 0
   Delawareb 15,507 0 0 0 0 15,507
   District of Columbia 8,325 2,964 4,001 1,360 0 0
   Florida 239,108 141,679 37,767 17,282 37,672 4,708
   Georgia 140,684 87,239 29,973 23,472 0 0
   Kentucky 11,417 9,448 1,969 : 0 0
   Louisiana 33,604 30,691 1,259 303 1,351 0
   Maryland 76,940 20,866 55,359 715 0 0
   Mississippi 10,295 9,041 0 0 0 1,254
   North Carolina 89,889 28,256 43,460 18,173 0 0
   Oklahoma 26,484 21,794 825 3,231 0 634
   South Carolina 40,456 15,004 16,280 7,914 1,258 0
   Tennessee 35,727 23,204 8,493 4,030 0 0
   Texasa 394,578 219,177 46,744 128,657 0 0
   Virginia 24,089 24,089 0 0 0 0
   West Virginia 5,950 : : : : 5,950

West 563,569 166,185 57,938 24,370 6,512 308,564
   Alaskab 3,173 3,173 0 0 0 0
   Arizona 36,916 33,589 2,610 717 0 0
   California 285,105 : : : : 285,105
   Colorado 36,430 17,691 11,886 2,822 3,943 88
   Hawaii 12,515 7,395 5,120 : : 0
   Idaho 5,153 5,144 9 : 0 0
   Montana 5,641 : : : : 5,641
   Nevadab 9,410 6,653 2,757 : : 0
   New Mexicob 8,670 0 767 469 0 7,434
   Oregona 38,086 25,609 7,685 3,884 908 0
   Utah 7,638 5,527 1,863 235 13 0
   Washington 111,450 60,195 23,465 15,846 1,648 10,296
   Wyoming 3,382 1,209 1,776 397 . . . 0

: Not available.  
. . .Not applicable.
aSee Explanatory notes for more detail. 
bDetailed data are estimated for type of offense.
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Table 3.10.  Adults on probation under intensive supervision,
being electronically monitored, or in a bootcamp, 1994

Number of adults on probation
Region and 
jurisdiction

Intensive
supervision

Electronic
monitoring Bootcamp

      U.S. total 102,703 17,548 1,593

   Federala 0 2,343 0
   State 102,703 15,205 1,593

Northeast 19,034 471 0
   Connecticutb 982 250 ...
   Maine ... ... ...
   Massachusetts : ... ...
   New Hampshire 50 : ...
   New Jerseya 1,082 221 ...
   New York 6,151 ... ...
   Pennsylvania 10,769 : ...
   Rhode Island ... ... ...
   Vermont ... ... ...

Midwest 26,586 6,859 155
   Illinois 1,381 62 ...
   Indianaa : 2,485 ...
   Iowa 461 60 ...
   Kansas ... ... ...
   Michigan 15,209 1,741 150
   Minnesota ... ... 0

   Missourib 4,275 111 5

   Nebraskab 375 400 0
   North Dakota ... ... 0
   Ohio 4,635 1,975 ...
   South Dakota 50 ... ...
   Wisconsin 200 25 ...

South 50,940 6,915 1,438
   Alabamab 42 42 0
   Arkansas 0 0 0
   Delawareb 2,748 2,585 ...
   District of Columbia 105 105 ...
   Florida 25,439 1,371 260
   Georgia 5,353 ... 465
   Kentucky 260 ... ...
   Louisiana ... ... ...
   Maryland 1,254 ... ...
   Mississippi 33 33 ...
   North Carolina 4,730 744 ...
   Oklahoma 671 : ...
   South Carolina 2,223 109 ...
   Tennessee 1,624 484 ...
   Texas 5,877 1,429 660
   Virginia 581 13 53
   West Virginia ... : ...

West 6,143 960 0
   Alaskab 36 0 0
   Arizona 3,290 64 0
   California : : :
   Colorado 568 188 ...
   Hawaiib 50 5 :
   Idaho 133 51 ...
   Montana : ...
   Nevada 366 184 ...
   New Mexicob 237 33 ...
   Oregona 415 343 ...
   Utah 286 35 ...
   Washington 740 48 ...
   Wyoming 22 9 ...

: Not available.  
. . .Not applicable. 
aSee Explanatory notes for more detail.
bDetailed data are estimated for intensive 
supervision, electronic monitoring, and bootcamps.  



Explanatory  notes by jurisdiction

Because many States update their popula-
tion counts, the January 1, 1994, numbers
may differ from those previously published
for December 31, 1993.

Federal Prison System

Detailed data are not provided for status of
probation and Hispanic origin.

"Other" exits include administrative clos-
ings and transfers.

"Other" offense type includes petty
offenses.

About 70% of the 2,343 total is actually
electronically monitored, but all are con-
fined at home (table 3.10).

Alabama

Alabama has 3 reporting agencies:  
1 State and 2 local.

All data are estimated.

Detailed data are not provided for the
State's probation status, entries, exits, 
sex, Hispanic origin, race, and offense
type.  In addition, one local jurisdiction 
did not provide detailed data for 
probation status.

Alaska

All data are estimated.

Detailed data are not provided 
for probation status. 

"Other" races include Hispanics of 
unknown race and other unknown.

Arizona  

Arizona has 2 reporting agencies:  
1 State and 1 local. Detailed data are not
provided for the State's probation status,
entries, sex, Hispanic origin, and race.

"Other" includes 581 miscellaneous cases
and 73 cases which includes probation ex-
tended, revoked, or additional jail time due
to violations of probation (table 3.6).

Arkansas 

Detailed data are not provided for proba-
tion status, entries, and Hispanic origin.

"Other" exits include early discharge by
court and discharged absconders.

California 

Detailed data are not provided for proba-
tion status, sex, Hispanic origin, race, of-
fense type, intensive supervision, electric
monitoring, and bootcamp.

"Probation without incarceration" includes
"probation with incarceration" (table 3.5).

"Other" exits include supervision transfers,
loss of jurisdiction, and deaths.

Colorado
 
Colorado has 9 reporting agencies:  
1 State and 8 local.  Data are estimated
for one local agency that did not respond.

Connecticut  

Detailed data are estimated for sex, 
Hispanic origin, race, offense type,  
and electronic monitoring.

Delaware 

All data are estimated.

Detailed data are not provided for proba-
tion status, entries, exits, and offense type.

District of Columbia

"Direct imposition of probation" includes
"Execution of sentence suspended" and
"Imposition of sentence suspended" 
(table 3.3).

"Other" exits include undetermined rea-
sons and absconders.

Florida

Florida has 15 reporting agencies:  
1 State and 14 local. 

Georgia

Georgia has 2 reporting agencies:  
1 State and 1 local.

"Other" probation status includes 
abandonment and out-of-State.

"Other" entries include suspended 
sentences and abandonment cases.

"Other" exits include transfers to another
State, absconders, and special
terminations.

Hawaii

Detailed data are not provided for supervi-
sion status, entries, exits, Hispanic origin,
and race.

Detailed data are estimated for probation
status, sex, intensive supervision, and
electronic monitoring.

Idaho

Detailed data for entries, sex, Hispanic 
origin, and race are estimated.

Suspended execution of sentence 
(table 3.3) and "absconder" supervision
status (table 3.4) are estimated.
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Illinois

Detailed data are not provided for 
entries and Hispanic origin.

Detailed data are estimated for sex and
race.

The total number of supervision status ex-
cludes 4,000 absconders. 

"Other" exits include 5,582 unsatisfactory,
4,000 absconders, 4,102 revoked and
4,156 other.

"Other" offense type includes traffic
violations.

Indiana

Detailed data are not provided for 
probation status, supervision status, 
entries, exits, sex, Hispanic origin, 
and race.

"Other" probation status includes 2,035 
interstate, 3,009 intrastate, 639 shock 
probation, and 4,111 others.

Because intensive supervision is run by
the local agencies an exact number is
unavailable.

Data for "electronic  monitoring" include
those on home electronic monitoring (table
3.10).  This figure comes from data col-
lected in September 1994 and is not in-
cluded in the December 31, 1994,  count.

Iowa

Detailed data are not provided for proba-
tion status, sex, Hispanic origin, and race.

"Other" exits include 362 transferred out-
of-State, and 1,062 absconders.

Kansas

Detailed data are not provided for proba-
tion status and supervision status.

Detailed data are estimated for exits. 

Kentucky

Detailed data are not provided for sex, His-
panic origin, and race.

"Other" status of probation includes pretrial
diversion.

Louisiana

Detailed data are not provided for Hispanic
origin.

"Other" entries includes reinstatement 
and executive probation.

"Other" exits includes error,  revocation 
by other than the Department of Correc-
tions, and transfer to the Immigration 
and Naturalization Service (INS).

"Other" race includes Latins of unknown
race and others.

Maine

Detailed data are not provided for proba-
tion status, entries, exits, race, and His-
panic origin.

Detailed data are estimated for offense
type.

"Other" supervision status includes public
service (not on probation) and bail
supervision.

Maryland

Detatiled data are not provided for 
Hispanic origin.

"Other" supervision status includes 
delinquents in custody.

"Other" exits include 6,903 unsatisfactory,
4,771 pending warrant service.

Massachusetts

No detailed data are provided.

Michigan

Michigan has 115 separate reporting
agencies:  1 State and 114 local.  Data are
estimated for 9 local agencies which did
not respond.  

Minnesota

Detailed data are not provided for 
probation status, supervision status, 
entries, and exits.

Interstate cases the State supervises 
are counted, while interstate cases 
in other States are not counted. 
 
Absconders may not be included in the 
detailed data.

Mississippi

Detailed data are not provided for 
probation status and Hispanic origin.

"Inactive" supervision status is estimated
and includes "absconders." 

Detailed data are estimated for race 
and sex.

"Other" races include Hispanics 
of unknown race and an unknown number
of Asians.
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Missouri

Missouri has 2 reporting agencies:  
1 State and 1 local.

All data are estimated.

Detailed data are not provided for Hispanic
origin.

"Other" exits include 130 revoked warrant
and  29 transfers to another jurisdiction.

"Other" offense type includes ordinance
violations.

Detailed data are estimated for intensive
supervison, electronic monitoring, and 
boot camp.

Montana

Detailed data are not provided for 
supervision status, probation status, 
entries, exits, offense type, intensive 
supervision, and electronic monitoring.

Nebraska

The January 1, 1994, count is estimated
(table 3.2).

Detailed data are estimated for entries, 
intensive supervision, and electronic
monitoring. 

"Under current sentence" and "with new
sentence" are estimated (table 3.6).

Nevada

Detailed data are estimated for sex, His-
panic origin, race, offense type, and elec-
tronic monitoring. 

"Active" and "absconder" are estimated
(table 3.4).

Exits of incarceration "with new 
sentence" are estimated and include "un-
der current sentence."

New Hampshire

Detailed data are not provided 
for entries.

Detailed data are estimated for status of
probation, sex, Hispanic origin, race, and
offense type.

New Jersey

Detailed data are not provided 
for probation status and sex.

Detailed data are estimated for race 
and Hispanic origin.

"Other" entries include 29,550 probation
with or without incarceration and 13,365
pretrial intervention (pretrial intervention
program for felony offenders diverted in
Superior Court) and conditional discharge
(pretrial intervention program for misde-
meanants diverted in Municipal Court) 
(table 3.5).

"Other" exits include 4,400 absconder,
4,503 violations of probation (VOP), and
6,577 other.

Total intensive supervision includes 751
cases in the State program and 331 cases
in the local.

New Mexico

All detailed data are estimated.

Detailed data are not provided 
for entries.

"Other" exits include 461 absconders, 292
special action discharge, and 819 unsatis-
factory discharges.

New York

"Other" status of probation includes local
conditional release.

"Other" entries include local conditional 
release.

"Other" exits include technical violations
and revocations.

"Other" offense type includes unclassified
laws, non-penal laws, and transfer cases.

North Carolina

"Other" entries includes adjustment
residual.

"Under current sentence" includes 
incarcerated "with new sentence" 
(table 3.6).

North Dakota

"Suspended execution of sentence to 
incarceration" includes "split sentence"
 (table 3.3).

"Absconder" is not included in December
31 count and therefore not provided in 
supervision status (table 3.4).

Incarcerated "with new sentence" and 
"under current sentence" include revoca-
tions (table 3.5).

"Other" exits include 61 absconders.

Ohio

Ohio has 53 separate reporting agencies:
1 State and 52 local.  Data are estimated
for 3 local agencies which did not respond.
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Oklahoma

Oklahoma has 3 reporting agencies:  
1 State and 1 local. 
 
"Other" probation status includes 
delayed sentence.

"Other" exits include 847 unsatisfactory
compliance.

Oregon

Detailed data are estimated for probation
status and entries.

"Other" probation status and "other" en-
tries include 287 conditional discharges
and 397 diversions.

"Other" offense type includes 877 
unknown and 31 unclassified.

"Intensive supervision" and  "electronic
monitoring" include both probationers and
parolees.

Pennsylvania

Detailed data are estimated for exits, sex,
Hispanic origin, race, and offense type. 

"Other" supervision status includes 257
detainees.

"Other" exits include 731 transfers 
and 429 absconders. 

Rhode Island

Detailed data are not provided for 
probation status, entries, sex, 
Hispanic origin, and race.

South Carolina

Detailed data are not provided 
for Hispanic origin.

"Other" supervision status includes 
offender under supervision of Federal 
immigration authorities.

"Other" exits include 15 medical, 192  
prison, and 202 technical charges pending.

"Other" races include an unknown combi-
nation of all races other than black and
white.

South Dakota

Data are for year beginning July 1, 1993  
(table 3.2).

Detailed data are not provided for proba-
tion status, entries, sex, Hispanic origin,
and race.

Total supervision status excludes 
116 out-of-State cases.

"Other" exits includes revoked.

"Misdemeanor" includes driving while in-
toxicated or under the influence of alcohol
(table 3.9).

Tennessee

Tennessee has 3 reporting agencies:  
1 State and 2 local.

Detailed data are not provided for the
State's probation status, entries, exits, 
and Hispanic origin.  In addition, one 
local jurisdiction did not provide detailed
data for Hispanic origin.

"Other" exits includes 10 appeals.

Texas

Detailed data and totals are estimated 
for exits, sex, and race.

Detailed data are not provided for 
entries and Hispanic origin.

"Direct sentence" includes "split sentence."

Absconders continue under inactive 
supervision until located.

"Other" supervision status includes 
inactive due to incarceration for a separate
offense.

"Other" exits includes other revocations
(without incarceration) and administrative
closures. 

Offense type is estimated.

Data includes interstate compact cases
supervised in Texas.

Utah

"Other" entries includes reinstated 
on probation.

"Other" exits consist of 11 court 
ordered release  and 224 revoked 
and terminated.

Vermont

Detailed data are estimated for race 
and Hispanic origin.
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Virginia

Detailed data are not provided 
for probation status.

"Other" entries includes restored to 
supervision, returned from States or dis-
trict, transfers, and others.

"Other" exits include probation 
revoked, out-of-State  terminations, war-
rant issued, transfers to other 
districts or States, and other.

Washington

Washington has 24 separate reporting
agencies:  1 State and 23 local.

West Virginia

All data are estimated.

No detailed data are provided.

Wisconsin

Detailed data are not provided for 
probation status and entries.

"Other" supervision status includes 
vacating order and violation warrant is-
sued.

"Other" entries are a combination of proba-
tion without incarceration and probation
with incarceration.

"Other" exits include 45 returned to courts
and sentenced, 21 revoked by court, 97
order violated, 100 sentenced to time
served, and 1,853 other.

Wyoming

Detailed data are not provided for entries.

"Other" supervision status includes com-
pact cases from  another State.

"Other" exits includes bench warrants and
interstate transfers/ unsupervised proba-
tion.
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